MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

CHAP. 185

Chapter 184

AN ACT Relating to the Penalty for Violation of Certain Sections in the Health and Welfare Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 1, § 114, amended. Section 114 of chapter 1 of the public laws of 1933, as amended by section 12 of chapter 84 of the public laws of 1935, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 114. Penalty for violations. Whoever wilfully violates any provision of the 25 preceding sections, or of said regulations and by-laws, or neglects or refuses to obey any order or direction of any local health officer authorized by said provisions, the penalty for which is not herein specifically provided, or wilfully interferes with any person or thing to prevent the execution of the provisions of said sections or of said regulations and by-laws shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50, or by imprisonment for not more than 6 months, or by both such fine and imprisonment; judges of municipal courts and trial justices shall have jurisdiction original and concurrent with the superior court, of all offenses under said sections.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 185

AN ACT to Accept the Benefits of an Act of Congress to Provide for the Promotion of Vocational Education.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1931, c. 216, Art. V, § 5, amended. Section 5 of Article V of chapter 216 of the public laws of 1931 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 5. Vocational education board. There shall be a vocational education board, consisting of the commissioner of education, the commissioner of health and welfare, and the commissioner of labor, the commissioner of agriculture, and the head of the department of home economics of the University of Maine, to cooperate with the federal board of vocational education. The commissioner of education shall be chairman of this board. The members shall serve without compensation.'

Effective July 9, 1943